Issue Number │002
June 2015
Announcement
New Product
 The Diodes’ Advantage
Applications
 Relay Drivers

June 2015
Product Portfolio
Ordering Information
Functional Block Diagram
ULN2002/3/4AD
ULN2003A: RB = 2k7
ULN2004A: RB = 10k5
ULN2003A, ULN2004A
COM
Output C
7.2kΩ
3.0kΩ
10.5kΩ
7.0 V
Input B
E
ULN2002A
Part Number
of Drivers Input Compatibility
Input
Voltage
(Max)(V)
Collector to
Emitter
Voltage
Rating(V)
Output
Voltage
(Max)(V)
Output
Current
(Max)(mA)
Delay Time
(Typ)(ns)
Operating
Temperature
Range, Ta(℃)
Package
Outline
ULN2003A 7 5V TTL, CMOS 30 50 50 500 250 -40~105 SO-16.
DIP-16
ULN2002A 7 14~25V PMOS 30 50 50 500 250 -40~105 SO-16,
DIP-16
ULN2004A 7 6~15V, CMOS,
PMOS 30 50 50 500 250 -40~105 SO-16,
DIP-16
Part  Package
Code Packaging
13” Tape and Reel *** Tube ***
Quantity Part Number Suffix Quantity Part Number Suffix
ULN2003AS16-13 S16 SO-16 2,500/Tape & Reel -13  N/A N/A
ULN2002AS16-13 S16 SO-16 2,500/Tape & Reel -13  N/A N/A
ULN2004AS16-13 S16 SO-16 2,500/Tape & Reel -13  N/A N/A
ULN2003AD16-U D16 DIP-16 NA NA 25/Tube -U
ULN2002AD16-U D16 DIP-16 NA NA 25/Tube -U
ULN2004AD16-U D16 DIP-16 NA NA 25/Tube -U